

EMPEE SUGARS AND CHEMICALS LIMITED

Regd. Office: Ayyapareddipalem, Naidupet, Nellore - 524 126 A.P.

AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31.3.2009 (9 MONTHS)

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Period ended & Consolidated 31.3.2009 (9 Months) Audited	Previous year ended & consolidated 30.6.2008 (12 Months) Audited
1. (a) Net Sales / Income from operations	4643.59	5962.23
(b) Other Operating Income	-	-
Total Income (a+b)	4643.59	5962.23
2. Expenditure		
a)(increase) /Decrease in Stock in trade & work in progress	-548.68	-740.30
b) Consumption of Raw Materials	3391.92	4681.84
c) Rent, Rates and Taxes	-	-
d) Purchase of traded goods	-	-
e) Employees cost	428.37	486.55
f) Depreciation	329.70	270.82
g) Other Expenditure	513.41	688.84
h) Total	4114.72	5387.75
3. Profit from operations before other income, Interest and exceptional items (1-2)	528.87	574.48
4. Other Income	62.93	43.12
5. Profit before Interest & exceptional items (3+4)	591.80	617.60
6. Interest	393.87	573.77
7. Profit after interest but before exceptional items (5-6)	197.93	43.83
8. Exceptional items	0.00	0.00
9. Profit /(Loss) from ordinary activities before Tax (7+8)	197.93	43.83
10. Tax expenses	102.44	-85.83
11. Net Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	95.49	129.66
12. Extraordinary items	0.00	0.00
13. Net profit / (Loss) for the period (11-12)	95.49	129.66
14. Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs.10/- each)	4197.02	4197.01
15. Reserve excluding revaluation reserve	-	-
16. Earnings per share (EPS)		
a) Basic and Diluted EPS before extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date 'and for the previous Year (not to be annualised)	0.23	0.31
b) Basic and Diluted EPS after extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date 'and for the previous Year (not to be annualised)	0.23	0.31

17. Public shareholding		
- Number of Shares	12365586	12365586
- percentage of shareholding	29.46%	29.46%
18. Promoters and promoter group shareholding		
a) Pledged/ encumbered	Nil	Nil
b) Non-encumbered		
- Number of shares	29607314	29607314
- percentage of shares (% of promoter group)	70.54%	70.54%
- percentage of shares (% of total share capital)	70.54%	70.54%

Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the period ended 31/03/2009

Sl.No	Particulars	Period ended 31.03.09 (9 Months) (Audited)	Year ended 30.06.08 (12 Months) (Audited)
1.	Segment Revenue:		
	Sugar	3,484.40	4,510.58
	I.A.P	1,342.96	1,821.78
	Total	4,827.36	6,332.36
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	183.77	370.14
	Net sales/Income from Operations	4,643.59	5,962.22
2	Segment Results		
	Sugar	47.33	(115.06)
	I.A.P	544.45	732.66
	Total	591.78	617.60
	Less: Interest	393.87	573.78
	Other un -allocable expenditure	-	-
	Total Profit/(loss) before tax	197.91	43.82
3	Capital Employed		
	(Segment Assets-Segment Liabilities)		
	Sugar	1,552.91	2,697.82
	I.A.P	702.87	542.44
	Un allocated	7,346.85	(1,119.06)
	Total	9,602.63	2,121.20

Notes:

1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board at their respective meetings held on 29.6.2009.
2. Status of Investors complaints - Pending at the beginning of the quarter : NIL; Received:15; Disposed :15; Lying unresolved :NIL.
3. Previous year figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.
4. From 1st April, 2009, the company has adopted uniform financial year i.e. from 1st April and ending on 31st March every year.
5. The year ended isolated and consolidated results are one and the same since the subsidiary has not commenced its operations.

For EMPEE SUGARS & CHEMICALS LTD

Place : Chennai

Date : 29th June, 2009

**M.P.PURUSHOTHAMAN
CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR**